

CITY COMMISSION MEETING MONDAY, APRIL 8, 2024 5:30 P.M. CITY HALL, PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE

Pledge

Public Hearing

A public hearing to receive public comment regarding Ordinance No. 2024-1157:

 Ordinance No. 2024-1157 – an ordinance to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee by rezoning parcels 1.00 and 4.00 of Sevier County tax map 095P group B located on the Parkway from C-1 (general commercial) district, C-2 (tourist commercial) district and C-6 (mixed-use commercial) district to C-7 (planned unit/public use development) district.

Regular Meeting

- 1. Call to order roll call
- 2. Approval of minutes
- 3. Public Comments from Citizens
- 4. Bill authorization

Old Business

5. Ordinance No. 2024-1157 – an ordinance to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee by rezoning parcels 1.00 and 4.00 of Sevier County tax map 095P group B located on the Parkway from C-1 (general commercial) district, C-2 (tourist commercial) district and C-6 (mixed-use commercial) district to C-7 (planned unit/public use development) district – second reading

New Business

- 6. **Ordinance No. 2024-1159** an ordinance to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee by rezoning a portion of parcel 26 of Sevier County tax map 84 located on Veterans Boulevard from the R-1 (low density residential) district, to C-6 (mixed use commercial) district first reading
- Discussion and consideration to accept a UROP grant for the Mass Transit Department Eric Brackins

- 8. Discussion and consideration to sell 9 trolleys for the Mass Transit Department utilizing Gov Deals Eric Brackins
- 9. Discussion and consideration of bid from Brabston Trucking for the construction of the Jayell Road Water line extension for the Utility Department Mark Miller
- 10. Discussion and consideration to donate 682 items from the Library to the Friends of the Pigeon Forge Public Library Earlene Teaster
- 11. Discussion and consideration of bid from Certified Generator Service for a generator for Wild Briar pump station Mark Miller
- 12. Discussion and consideration of approval to purchase coils for the Desert Air Dehumidification System for indoor pool at Community Center using the Omnia purchasing cooperative-Lanny Goodwin
- 13. Discussion and consideration to accept State of Tennessee Cybersecurity Grant-Rob Ogle
- 14. Manager's Report
- 15. Commissioner's Report
- 16. Adjournment

Earlene M. Teaster, City Manager

c: Board of Commissioners
Nathan Rowell, City Attorney
The Mountain Press,
The Knoxville News Sentinel, WSEV, WIVK
Sevier News Messenger